NOTICE OF FILING AND HEARING

This document was lodged electronically in the FEDERAL COURT OF AUSTRALIA (FCA) on 24/08/2020 7:13:09 PM AEST and has been accepted for filing under the Court's Rules. Filing and hearing details follow and important additional information about these are set out below.

Filing and Hearing Details

Document Lodged: Interlocutory process (Rule 2.2): Federal Court (Corporations) Rules 2000

form 3

File Number: NSD754/2020

File Title: PETER PAUL KREJCI AND ANDREW JOHN CUMMINS AS

VOLUNTARY ADMINISTRATORS OF UNION STANDARD

INTERNATIONAL GROUP PTY LIMITED ACN 117 658 349 v UNION STANDARD INTERNATIONAL GROUP PTY LIMITED (REGISTERED

IN SAMOA0

Registry: NEW SOUTH WALES REGISTRY - FEDERAL COURT OF

AUSTRALIA

Reason for Listing: Interlocutory Hearing
Time and date for hearing: 03/09/2020, 10:15 AM

Place: Court Room Not Assigned, Level 17, Law Courts Building 184 Phillip

Street Queens Square, Sydney



Dated: 25/08/2020 11:04:39 AM AEST

Registrar

Sia Lagos

Important Information

As required by the Court's Rules, this Notice has been inserted as the first page of the document which has been accepted for electronic filing. It is now taken to be part of that document for the purposes of the proceeding in the Court and contains important information for all parties to that proceeding. It must be included in the document served on each of those parties.

The Reason for Listing shown above is descriptive and does not limit the issues that might be dealt with, or the orders that might be made, at the hearing.

The date and time of lodgment also shown above are the date and time that the document was received by the Court. Under the Court's Rules the date of filing of the document is the day it was lodged (if that is a business day for the Registry which accepts it and the document was received by 4.30 pm local time at that Registry) or otherwise the next working day for that Registry.

Form 3





(rules 2.2, 15A.4, 15A.8 and 15A.9)

No. NSD754/2020

Federal Court of Australia

District Registry: New South Wales

Division: General

IN THE MATTER OF UNION STANDARD INTERNATIONAL GROUP PTY LIMITED (ACN 117 658 349)

PETER PAUL KREJCI AND ANDREW JOHN CUMMINS AS VOLUNTARY ADMINISTRATORS OF UNION STANDARD INTERNATIONAL GROUP PTY LIMITED (ACN 117 658 349)
Applicants

UNION STANDARD INTERNATIONAL GROUP PTY LTD (ADMINISTRATORS APPOINTED) (ACN 117 658 349)

Respondent

A. DETAILS OF APPLICATION

This application is made under sections 447A(1) and 461(1)(k) of the *Corporations Act* 2001 (Cth) (**Corporations Act**), rule 1.8 of the *Federal Court (Corporations) Rules* 2000 (Cth) (**Rules**) and section 37AF(1)(b)(i) and (iv) of the *Federal Court of Australia Act* 1976 (Cth) (**Federal Court Act**).

This application is for orders that Union Standard International Group Pty Ltd (Administrators Appointed) ACN 117 658 349 (**Company**) be wound up on just and equitable grounds.

On the facts stated in the supporting affidavits, the Applicants seek:

- 1. An order pursuant to section 447A(1) of the Corporations Act that the administration of the Company is to end.
- 2. An order pursuant to section 461(1)(k) of the Corporations Act that the Company be wound up on the ground that it is just and equitable.
- 3. Peter Krejci and Andrew Cummins be appointed joint and several liquidators of the Company.
- 4. The requirements of section 5.6(1) of the Rules be dispensed with.

Filed on behalf of		Applicants		
Prepared by (name of person/lawyer)		Peter John Harkin		
Law firm (if applicable)	Colin Biggers	& Paisley Pty Ltd		
Tel (02) 8281 4555		F	ax	(02) 8281 4567
Email peter.harkin@cbp.com.au; stuart.mckenzie@cbp.coom.au; courtney.macdade@cbp.com.au				
Address for service (include state and postcode)	ers & Paisley Pty Ltd, L)	awye	rs, Level 42, 2 Park Street, Sydney	

15012479_1



- 5. An order that the Applicants take all reasonable steps to cause notice of the Court's orders to be given, within two (2) business days after the making of these orders, to:
 - (a) the creditors of the Company, in the following manner:
 - (i) where the Applicants have an email address for a creditor, notifying each such creditor, via email, of the making of the orders and providing a link to a website where the creditor may download the orders and the Interlocutory Process;
 - (ii) where the Applicants do not have an email address for a creditor but have a postal address for that creditor, notifying each such creditor, via post, of the making of the orders and providing a link to a website where the creditor may download the orders and the Interlocutory Process; and
 - (iii) placing scanned, sealed copies of the orders and the Interlocutory Process on the website maintained by the Applicants for the purpose of making information available to creditors; and
 - (b) the Australian Securities and Investments Commission.
- 6. An order that the Applicants' costs of this application be costs in the administration of the Company.
- 7. An order that the Court's orders be entered forthwith.
- 8. Such further or other orders or directions as the Court considers appropriate.

Date: 24 August 2020

Signature of Peter John Harkin

Solicitor for the First Applicant

This application will be heard by the Federal Court of Australia at Law Courts Building, Queens Square, Sydney in the State of New South Wales at [*am /*pm] on

B. NOTICE TO RESPONDENT(S) (IF ANY)

N/A



C. FILING

This interlocutory process is filed by Peter John Harkin for the First Applicant.

D. SERVICE

The First Applicant's address for service is:

c/- Colin Biggers & Paisley Pty Ltd Level 42, 2 Park Street, Sydney NSW 2000

It is not intended to serve a copy of this originating process on any person.